CITY OF DANIA BEACH
COMMUNITY BEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
STAFF REPORT

September 13, 2011

TO: Robert Baldwin, City Mangr )&_QU)J/{/

VIA: Robert Daniels, Director

FROM: Corinne Lajoie, AICP, Principal Planner OMst_
Kristin Dion, AICP, Planner E{,Q

REQUEST: VA-25-11: The applicant, Alexander Demidov, representing Rythmic Art,
Inc., is requesting a parking variance from Part 2, Section 265-50 of the
Unified Land Development Code (ULDC) to allow for a gymnastic studio
on a property located at 301 Bryan Road (Spaces 301-309).

VARIANCE

To allow for a reduction of 20 parking spaces, providing 41 spaces; code requires 61
spaces.

PROPERTY INFORMATION

EXISTING ZONING: Commercial {C-4)
LAND USE DESIGNATION: Regional Activity Center (RAC)
OVERLAY DISTRICT Community Redevelopment Agency (CRA)

The proposed location of the gymnastics and cheerleading studio is comprised of 3 units within
the Broward International Commerce Center and totals 13,229 square feet. The site plan for the
commerce center was approved as an office warehouse complex and therefore the site
provides parking based on the calculations for such uses. The C-4 zoning district permits the
use of athletic studios.

The approved site plan for the subject site includes 4 buildings. The building in which this studio
is proposed totals 26,614 square feet and has 41 parking spaces. Based on section 265-50,
ULDC, the proposed studio requires 44 parking spaces and the remaining office warehouse
space requires 17 spaces, totaling 61 required spaces. The applicant is requesting approval of
a variance for the reduction of 20 spaces.

Gymnastics training requires a high vertical ceiling clearance, which is typical to industrial
warehouse development, and this particular building provides. However, industrial parks
constructed for the purpose of warehousing do not require a large parking ratio; current code
requires 1 parking space per 1,000 square feet of warehouse space. The parking ratio required
for an athletic training studio of 1 parking space per 300 square feet is customary to commercial
office and retail developments; however the iow ceiling clearance customary to commercial
structures is not adequate for gymnastics training.

According to the applicant, the majority of gymnasts attending the studio are not of driving age
and the Rhythmic Art policies prohibit parents from attending training sessions. In addition, the



studio will be providing van transportation service to and from the studio. The studio employs a
total of 8 people including five coaches, one receptionist and 2 administrative staff, however the
number of employees onsite will vary throughout the day. The maximum number of staff
members that will be onsite at any time is five, including three coaches, one receptionist, and
one administrative staff member. The largest volume of students generaliy occurs between 3
pm and 9 pm. Based on the approved site plan, the three subject units are allocated 20 parking
spaces. The Community Development Director and the Economic Development Manager have
both visited the site and conclude that parking is adequate and this use will not negatively
impact other businesses in this industrial park.

In accordance with Section 625-40 of the ULDC, variances may be granted when:

(1) Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or
building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures or buildings in the same
zoning district;

(2) The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant;

(3) Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is
denied by this code to other lands, buildings or structures in this same zoning district;

(4) Literal interpretation of the provisions of this code would deprive the applicant of rights
commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of this code
and would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant;

(5) The variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of
the land, building or structure; and

(6) The variance granted will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose of this Land
Development Code, and that such variance will not be injurious to the area involved or
otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

This property is located within the CRA. The Economic Development Manager has reviewed
this application and recommends approval.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Approve.



City of Dania Beach, Florida
Department of Community Development
Planning and Zoning Division

{954) 824-6805 X3643

General Develobh

Administrative Variance
Assignment of Flex/Reserve Units
Land Use Amendment

Piat

Plat Delegation Request , /
Rezoning thie Rec'd: 8/5/307/

Site Plan ; -
Special Exception Petition No.: Yﬁ% - &)5{ ¢l

Ol Trafficway Waiver
Variance

0 Roadway Vacation

0 oOther:

THIS APPLICATION WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED UNTIL IT IS COMPLETE AND SUBMITTED WITH
ALL NECESARRY DOCUMENTS. Refer to the application type at the fop of this form and “Required
Documentation” checklist to determine the supplemental documents required with each application.

For after the fact applications, the responsible contractor of record shall be present at the board hearing.
Their failure to attend may impact upon the disposition of your application. As always, the applicant or their
authorized legal agent must be present at all meetings. All projects must also obtain a building permit from
the City's Building Department. For more information please reference the Dania Beach Land
Development Code Part 6, Development Review Procedures and Requirements,

Location Address: _ 20| BPwanl EZOAD
Lot(s):f;sgcﬁ&__ Block: Subdivision:

Recorded Plat Name: g ~AteuOED AT _of Hoivadoon  Bnus
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Business Telephone: &06, &is Ve
E-mail address: _ALEX @ RAYTAM\(.~A¢T cOM

Name of Property Owner: BROWARD

Address of Property Owner: 17760 STUTZ, qug’i AT 1{2; Koy td[c_,l-_\iggﬁg égngg.ét

Business Telephone: L4y (AT X110 Home: Fax: ZA® . LA\ 774

Explanation of Request; £ T & Y
For Plats please provide proposed Plat Name for Variances please sttach Criteria Statement as per Section

625.40 of the Land Development Code.

Prop. Net Acreage: Gross Acreage: ‘L2, _ Prop. Square Footage: "leoan

Existing Use: M{_@_&&___ Proposed Use: _ AqHLETI. . EL 1P

Is property owned individually, by a corporaticn, or a joint venture?




I understand that all approvals automatically expire within 12 months of City
Commission approval, or pursuant to the expiration timeframe listed in Part 6 of the

Land Developmenti Code.

Applicant/ Owner signature Print Name Date
APPLICANT, CONSULTANT, OR LEGAL REPRESENTATIVE NOTARE ; SIGNATURE
Sworn to and subscribed before me Appllcant/{:onsuIﬁant/Represent tvgz
:}; Ao e o
Slgnature( JE P -
Date: @be_/ 20101 Y
N of otary Public (Print Name)
State of ( B~ {_- }
Print Name oot T Street Address, City, State and Zip Code
CommlsmExpl% 53% %?E EL%
..... REWMACDONAID
Seal o7, MY COMMISSION & EE 036007 Telephone No. & Fax No.

sheflss . EXPIRES November 8, 2014
Tporpo®  Bonded Thry Budget Notary Services

INDIVIDUAL OWNER NOTARIZED SIGNATURE:

This is to certify that I am the fee simple owner of subject lands described above and that I have authorized
{Applicant/Consultant/Representative) to make and file the
aforesaid application.

Sworn to and subscribed before me Owner:
This day of 20__ .
Signature:
Date:
Sign Name of Notary Pubiic {Print Name)
State of ( )
Print Name of Notary _ Street Address, City, State and Zip Code

Comimiission Expires:
Seal: Telephone No. & Fax No.




CORPORATION NOTARIZED SIGNATURE:

This is to certify that the below referenced corporation Is the owner of subject lands described above and
that I, as a duly authorized - officer, have authorized  (Applicant/Consultant/Representative)
to make and file the aforesaid application,

Sworn to and subsciibed before me Corporation Name:
This day of 20

Signhature:

Date:

{Print Name)

Sign Name of Notary Public {Print Title)
State of ( )
Print Name of Notary Street Address, City, State and Zip Code

Commission Expires:
Seal: Telephone No. & Fax No.

JOINT VENTURE/PARTNERSHIP NOTARIZED SIGNATURE:

This is to certify that the below referenced that the duly authorized persons are the owners of subject lands
described above and that all partners have authorized (Applicant/Consultant/Representative)
to make and file the aforesaid application.

Sworn to and subscribed before me '
This 10T day of AVEUST 201\ Q‘g/’
Signature: M,

{

Date: AV l(O"_ 701

ST
_ (Print Name)** ,

Sign Name of Notary Public

Stafe of {
0 700 STUTZ DR. #23 TRoY M1 Y€O&Y
Print Namiﬁef;gm Ay Street Address, City, State and Zip Code -
C B TE
| 248 -L49-4770 (Pr) 248 -641-1224 C"@

Commissicn Expires:
Seal: Telephone No. & Fax No.

**Each partner must sign. Attach duplicate sheets as required.




=1 Andrew F. Garofalo
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Andrew F. Garofalo
Board Certified Real Estate Attorney

andrew@garofalolaw.net Allg 15 26t
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August 12, 2011

Community Development Director
City of Dania Beach

100 W. Dania Beach Blvd.

Dania Beach, FL 33004

City Commission

City of Dania Beach

100 W. Dania Beach Blvd.
Dania Beach, FL 33004

RE: Variance Application / Rhythmic Art, Inc. lLease at Broward International
Commerce Center / 321 Bryan Road, Bays 607-612, Dania Beach, Florida
SATISFACTION OF VARIANCE CRITERIA SET FORTH IN CODE SECTION 625-40(A)

Dear Ladies and Gentlemen:

Introduction

Rhythmic Art, Inc., a Florida corporation (“RAI"), has made application to the City of Dania Beach
(the “City") for a variance from the off-street parking requirements set forth in Section 265-50 of the City of
Dania Beach Land Development Code (the “Code”) for the premises known as 301 Bryan Road, Building
600, Bays 607-612 {(a.k.a. Spaces 301, 305, and 309), Dania Beach, Florida (the “Premises”), which is
zoned C-4 under the Code.

in particular, the Schedule of Minimum Off-Street Parking Requirements, item number 36 (Health
club, gym) requires one parking space per 300 square feet (the Premises is within the CRA Form Based
Districts). The Premises is 13,229 square feet. Therefore, under a strict reading of the Code, use of the
Premises as a rhythmic gymnastics center, with an accessory office use (877 square feet), would require
44 total parking spaces. However, the Approved Site Plan (the "Site Plan”) for the Premises allows the
use of only 20 parking spaces (plus the loading dock areas which could be used for additional parking) for
the Premises, meaning that the Premises is short 24 parking spaces under a strict reading of the Code.

The variance application submitted by RAI is requesting that the City allow RAIl to operate the
rhythmic gymnastics center at the Premises notwithstanding that RAI does not meet the strict Code
requirements of 44 parking spaces. Section 625-40(A) of the Code sets forth six criteria which the City
may consider when deciding whether to approve a variance request. RAl satisfies each of the six criteria
as set forth below.

Garofalo Law Office P.A.
7401 Wiles Road, Suite 319, Coral Springs, Florida 33067

T: 888-658-8686 ¢ F: 888-658-7360 ¢ www.garofalolaw.net




Summary

Capitalized terms used in this Summary are defined above or below. The Rules of rhythmic
gymnastics specify a 26.24 foot ceiling height for the Junior Olympic Program. There is no suitable space
in the City or in Broward County, other than the Premises, which is close to meeting the Rules’ ceiling
height specifications.

e The fact that the Premises is the only space in the area suitable for RAI's intended use because
it's clear ceiling height is closest to the Facility specifications set forth in the Rules is a "special
condition” under Section 625-40(A)(1) of the Code.

e The special condition does not result from RAl's actions because RAIl has no control over the
type of space developed in the area.

» In determining whether RAl is being conferred a speciai privilege, it is fair to compare RAl's
intended use to the same use or a similar use of space in the area. Granting the variance to RAI
will not confer any special privilege to RAI because there is no other person in the area using
their space for this same use or a similar use in strict compliance with the Code.

o A literal and strict interpretation of the Code’s parking requirements would prevent RAl and any
~ other person from opening a rhythmic gymnastics center in the area, thereby infringing upon
RAl's right to operate a private business in the City and causing RAl undue hardship since the
lack of suitable space in the area would cause RAIl to have to search for space outside of
Broward County, with no guaranty that such space exists or would be available.

¢ The variance requested is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of
the Premises because parking impacts from RAI's intended use will be minimal (about 90% of
RAPs gymnasts will not be of driving age, RAl will be providing van transportation service to
gymnasts, and RAl's policies forbid gymnasts’ parents from regular attendance during their
children's training) and the Site Plan only allocates 20 parking spaces for the Premises.

* If the variance is granted, RAl's use of the Premises will be in harmony with the Code and there
will ke no injury to the area or the public welfare. This is because parking impacts will be
minimal, no congestion or parking shortages will result, and operation of a rhythmic gymnastics
center at the Premises will positively contribute to the public welfare by improving the physical
and mental health of the children participating in the sport and teaching them the virtues of
discipline and commitment and by keeping those children in a safe learning environment after
school hours.



Analysis

(1) Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures or buildings
in the same zoning district

The special condition which exists which is peculiar to the building and which is not applicable to
other buildings in the same zoning district is that the building in which the Premises is located is the only
suitable building in the City, and in Broward County, which has a clear ceiling height closest to the Facility
specifications set forth in the USA Gymnastics, Rhythmic Gymnastics Junior Olympic Program (the
‘Rules"). The clear ceiling height of the Premises is 24 feet at the rear and 25.83 feet at the front. The
Rules require that rhythmic gymnastics competition facilities have a ceiling height of 28.24 feet (see
attached document excerpt Exhibit ‘A" which can also be found at hitp/iusa-
gymnastics.org/PDFs/Rhythmic/Junier%200iympics/JO Provisional 09.pdf). The Rules are promulgated
by USA Gymnastics, the sole national governing body for the sport of gymnastics in the United States,
which is a designation granted to USA Gymnastics by the U.S. Olympic Committee, and the International
Gymnastics  Federation  ("FIG") (see USA  Gymnastics' web site at  hiip/iusa-
gymnastics.org/pages/index.himf).

(2) The special conditions and circumstances do not resuit from the actions of the
applicant

The special condition, that the Premises is the only space in the area with a clear ceiling height
suitable for RAl's intended use, does not result from RAl's actions. RAIl has no control over the type of
space developed in the zoning district, the City, or Broward County. Ted Konigsberg, SIOR, RAlI's real
estate broker, was unable to locate any other space in the City or Broward County which would be
suitable for rhythmic gymnastics use. The lack of suitable space in the area is completely out of RAl's
control.

{3) Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special
privilege that is denied by this code to other lands, bulldings or structures in this same zoning
district

Granting the variance requested by RAI will not confer special privileges to RAI which are denied
by the Code to other buildings in the same zoning district. In determining whether RAl is being conferred
a special privilege, the Premises should be compared to other properties in this zoning district which are
being used for the same or a similar use (e.g., it would be unfair to determine this issue by comparing the
Premises to a property used as a bhank or any other C-4 permitted uses which are not similar to RAl's
infended use). Granting the variance to RAI will not confer any special privilege to RAI because there is
no other person in the area using their space for this same use or a similar use in strict compliance with
the Code's existing parking requirements.

(4) Literal interpretation of the provisions of this code would deprive the applicant of
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of this
code and would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant

Literal interpretation of the provisions of the Code would deprive RAI of rights commonly enjoyed
by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of the Code and would work unnecessary
and undue hardship on RAI because if the City does not approve RAl's variance request RAl's right to

3



operaté a private business in the City would be lost and would cause unnecessary and undue hardship to
RAI because RAI would be unable to open a rhythmic gymnastics center anywhere else in the City or in
Broward County.

{5) The variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible the
reasonable use of the land, building or struciure

The vartance requested would be the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable
use of the building. Attached to this letter is Exhibit “B" which shows the Parking Impacts resulting from
use of the Premises as a rhythmic gymnastics center. Because about 90% of the gymnasts are not of
driving age, because RAl will be providing van transportation service to many of its gymnasts, and
because RAl's policies (attached to this letter as Exhibit “C”), see specifically the “Visitors™ section of the
policies, forbid gymnasts’ parents from regular attendance during their children’s training, very limited
parking is needed to operate a rhythmic gymnastics center at the Premises. A variance of 24 parking
spaces less than what is required in the Code is the minimum variance that will make possible the
reasonable use of the building based on the foregoing Exhibits; and the Site Plan only allocates 20
parking spaces for the Premises.

{6) The variance granted will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose of this
Land Development Code, and that such variance will not be injurious to the area involved or
otherwise detrimental to the public welfare

The variance requested would be in harmony with the general intent and purpose of the Code.
The Code’s parking requirements are in place to avoid congestion and parking shortages. Because of
the unique parking needs of RAl's rhythmic gymnastics center (about 90% of RAl's gymnasts will not be
of driving age, RAl will be providing van fransportation service to gymnasts, and RAI's policies forbid
gymnasts’ parents from reguiar attendance during their children's training), there will be no congestion or
parking shortages at the Premises if the variance is granted. Furthermore, operation of a rhythmic
gymnastics center at the Premises will in no way injure the area or be detfrimental to public welfare. In
fact, operation of the rhythmic gymnastics center at the Premises will cause the opposite result — it will
greatly benefit the area and its residents. RAl's rhythmic gymnastics center will positively impact the area
and the public welfare by improving the physical and mental health of the children participating in the
sport, teaching the children the virtues of discipline and commitment, and keeping the children in a safe
learning environment after school hours. There are no rhythmic gymnastics centers or other gymnastics
centers in the area to fulfill this community need.

Conclusion

Based on the foregoing, RAI respectfully requests that the City grant RAF's variance request to
allow RAl to operate the rhythmic gymnastics center at the Premises with 20 parking spaces (a variance
of 24 spaces less than what the Code requires). In rendering your decision, please consider that RA
may also utilize the loading dock area for parking, which could provide up to 7 additional parking spaces.

Sincerely,
(A<
Andrew rofalo
For the Firm



Exhibit “A”

USA Gymnastics, Rhythmic Gymnastics Junior Olympic Program / Rules Excerpt

A. Pacllity

1. TG regodarion for the wnferdor dbvension of the flooy ares 13 X173 nueters for
indevidual, Group, Trio and Duet Compet:tion, with g security zone of u minimun of 1
meter wide.

2. The floor avea roust be clearly marked showing the outer boundary of the floor so that the
materal tselfis in bounds, In other words, & gymnast must step overy the line o recoive
am sut of bounds deduotion, '

8 The officlal FIG eedling height, unobatracted, is a oyindmwn hoight of 12 meters (3937
feety; however, & muthinnan of § meters 2624 feel) is requived for 3O competition,

4. A physienl bueder should b set up with 8 secommended distance of st least 1 foet from
thwe zdge of the carpet (see Rules and Policlss for acdiional specy),

8. Routine Begulution

i Inlevels 3-4 alf routines ure optional but compulsory Bor cach club. For example:
all the Level 3¢ from the same club parfonm (e same routine, Shpis verlations in
the body dilficed.y selsction antoferated. This rale gpplies %o all events, For olubg
with gymmeats of various ago ranges within ote level, ons music/composition may
be nsed for childran and mnether for jumiors/seniors if deemed approprinte.
T fovels 3-4, the Meer Divector may eloot 1o have gyomasts compete 2 at a thwe on
the carpet; routines should be chorengraphed for half of the Toor sren,
B Inlevels 5-9, the gymnpsis compote one ar & Gme.

€. Music
€D Regulations:
i Levels 34 A separate CL3 is requived for cogh olnb for sach event, Bach €O must
he marked with the Ttlowing:
a. Club marme
B Apparatus symbol

# Lpvels SR A sepurme CID B requived for each gymnast for each evend oven ifthe
cnfire team uses the same muesic. Pack O3 moer be marked with the following:
g Gymnost’s Rell mame

b Chib e
o Apparatus symbol

Length of Propram: The stopwatch will start when the gymné,sz beging to move and will stop
as soon as the gymuast Is tolally mutonless,

Leval 11 minute max
Lovels 446 1 minte o 1:30 max
bevels 7-8: 115130 max

Music Regulation: The mmsic may be interpreted by one or several instraments inclading the
volos used 15 ar ingteumhent without words.

USA Gymnastics - Raythraie Program T t
Jandor Cdympic Program



Hours of Operation:

Exhibit “B”

Parking Impacts

8:00 AM to 9:00 PM, Monday through Friday
9:00 AM to 6:00 PM, Saturday and Sunday

Occupancy Load (Number of People Present Includes Staff and Clients):

9:00 to 5-20 5-10 5-10 M-F. 5-10 Weekdays, most clients are picked up and dropped

12:00 : S, 8:5-10 off.

12:00t0 | 5-20 10-20 10-20 M-F: 5-10 Weekdays, most clients are picked up and dropped

3:00 S, S:5-10 off.

3:00to 20-50 10-40 10-30 M-F: 10-15 Heaviest occupancy during week because after

6:00 S, 8: 510 schoaol hours. Most clients are picked up from school
via company van and brought to the Premises and
then picked up by parents from the Premises.

6:00 to 15-40 ‘0 0 M-F: 10-15 Heaviest occupancy during week because after

9:00 school hours. Most clients are picked up from school
via company van and brought to the Premises and
then picked up by parents from the Premises.

Explanation of variance to relationship between occupancy load and parking requirements:

As stated in the occupancy load table above, a farge portion of the clients are “picked-up and dropped
off’, as about 90% are not of driving age. Further, RAI will use its own van to pick up clients at their
respective schools for after school training; they will leave the Premises via pick up by their parents.
Saturdays and Sundays, there will be no van pickup from school. Parents both drop off and pickup their
children on weekends, but some may stay to watch them practice in accordance with RAI's policies,
which are also attached to this letter as Exhibit “C”.

Staff members (varies throughout the day):

Coaching: 5
Reception: 1
Administrative: 2



Exhibit “C”

Rhythmic Art, Inc. Policies

s
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Classes

A zlags placement bs ondy gowauteed when 8 new signed
registration form and mil pagoent is made. Frery anampt is
made o plage stndents fu the cass of their first choles:
howevar, priouity Is given (o stidents already ensolled in class,
We will nosify you onty if your first choics is not available.

Pavyment

When you register vour chiild for classes. vou are paviang for
your elrlds plage in abss. not his o her atendames. Faes for
each sewsion must be paid in fl before your child’s name wifl
be placed wn e dlass Hsb Cosh, theck {please make checks
payable o Bhytmur A or Vig, MosterCard, & Asmerican
Bxpress ave secepted. No rafidy ap credin are given o any
Fime,

Finbiduys

Alltocations will be closed T Labor Dy Monday Sep. 5,
2011 Thanksgiving break Wodnesday Nov. 23+ Satwday ‘\am
26, 2011, Christens Day Decomber 25 303 1 and New Year's
Diay Fan. 1,200, Ay other elosings will be posted atthe g};m
sad on our website. Helldngy Open: Columbus Day, Election
Day, Veteruns Day, Martin Tafher King, I, Day.

Duclement Weather

Tourisg Husvicane season Sease use vour best judmnent as to
whethet (0 come of 094, W cannol be responsible for
nclement wenther seil il offer lonited scheduled muks-ups
for cancelled classes tue o an et of nature fpover purages,

Floods, efe.j.

Clothing

No h‘fgwf o 10(1‘.{‘: fitting viothes for safity reasons, No jeans.
shorts or pants woh belis or buckles. AR Radr MUST be tied
g ey Fresn fce. NO JEWELRY i allowed In class,

i)i'{;;:~ai1‘ & Plokeags

mci enti o1 Emle 1’)0 rm{ rir op wf smdc?mg move tian .F 5
vrduites sorly unfess prior dreongeends are siade with the
offfee. Sodents st be picked up on Hs and no stdents

should e left afone, Childran . oy whet vou are lata!

YValuabies

Valuable items should ot be brought 1o the gvan, RA will not
be respousible frr auy Jost or stolen ons. Ttems fornd will be
placed in the lost and found box. Avticles loff in Jost aud found
box will bes donated on the frstof the mont © 3 Jocat sharity,

Attendames

We cemnot be responsilile for yoyr chifd's attordasice, sevwe
o s1H provaate, voftnd pr csivy forwavd Jees for siissed
classes. Your chitd ot attend claswes at fisir rogistored
fovation. Mo cedin or refads are given for classes not
wttended.

Aabe-ugr Classes

Call flost? There will be designard tukeup asses offered
anxee a week aud students have wsd the oird of sach session to
swakeeup g olass, Make-ups canuor be aansferred to a sibling
o1 a frend. They must i sehedaled in advances with e office,
Ndake-ups begin 2 weeks affer session begdo. No oredits or
refunds e niven for classes pot stiended

Yistiovs

Vistiors and parents me not alfowed m the gy while clesses
are i sesshon voder any circvpmatances. This i fue die safety of
btk e suidents and parents. There witl be scheduled parsig
vigwiigs once pey sevsiog. aid by appointsent only. You
will have My opporfunitie: o see vour childs progress i
“offesite™ events.

Trind Chsses

The cost of the toal class 15 315 for all classes. Plense eall
Sust: fosere oy phione pomber!! You nmst prseschedile
your il cless and conplete a rogmfation foom, We do not
guaratise space i a closs withont fis] pavment.

Behavioy Standwcds

If youw child's behavior compromizes the safety and
argoyment of e ofler childesn B closs, we will recormend &
differenr lass forvour chifd. These behaviows, as determined
by the instructos, inctude but ace not Binited to: excessive
preshidng aod hitfieg, biting, tnming saway fronm the
grenpAustroctar, sudior imputshve belavine duf endangées the
safefy of themnselves or athers. In extreme cases. we will ask
thrat vous child not setuen w0 Bhytbonde A

Mid-year Evaloation

Druging the lust week of the second session there will be
evatuations whing ploce duing the clisses, This will be 1o
evalwbe cwrant whills and fo help smdents cremte goals for the
aext session, This will be an open class for parents 0 attend.

Eaud of the vear vecital

Chxildpest wiill have a clinpes 1o show off what ey have
learced ar the end of the veay lo our anuwal recital, The date
witl be srmonesd doring the second session. Patenis are
responsible for recitad fees (participation, coshune &
prrtcpaiion awards,



Dion, Kristin

Page 1 of 2

From: Zeinieh, Ana

Sent: Wednesday, August 31, 2011 10:20 AM
To: Dion, Kristin

Subject: RE: Rythmic Art.doc

Hi Kristin,

The CRA will approve the variance,

Thanks,
Ana
Ana Zeindieh, m.Ed.

Economic Development Manager

Dania Beach Community Redevelopment Agency
100 W. Dania Beach Blvd

Dania Beach, FL 33004

{phone} 954-924-6801 x3667

{cell) 954-252-8747

{fax) 954-821-2604

Sent: Tuesday, August 30, 2011 8:45 AM
To: Zeinieh, Ana
Subject: RE: Rythmic Art.doc

Great, thanks Anal

L%&" /f.’/./‘Z'

From: Zeinieh, Ana

Sent: Tuesday, August 30, 2011 8:43 AM
To: Dion, Kristin

Subject: RE: Rythmic Art.doc

Hi Kristin,

I don’t have a problem with the approval, | just want to take a look at the property today to see if it will affect

any neighboring businesses.

Thanks,
Ana

8/31/2011



Page 2 of 2

From: Dion, Kristin

Sent: Monday, August 29, 2011 1:57 PM
To: Earle, Jeremy; Zeinieh, Ana

Cc: Hertzon, Mindy; Lajoie, Corinne
Subject: Rythmic Art.doc

Jeremy and Ana,

The attached is a staff report for the Sept 13th Commission meeting. The site is within the CRA and it
is a request for a parking variance to allow for a gymnastics studio in the Broward International
Commerce Center on Bryan Road. Please let me know if you would support this request.

Thank you!

Kristin

8/31/2011
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VA-25-11
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
CITY OF DANIA BEACH

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a public hearing will be held before the City Commission, on
Tuesday, September 13, 2011, or as soon thereafter as possible in the Dania Beach City Commission
Room, Administrative Center, 100 West Dania Beach Blvd., Dania Beach, Florida 33004, for the
purpose of hearing any comments which might be made to the following request:

VA-25-11 — The applicant, Alexander Demidov, representing Rythmic Art, Inc. is requesting a parking
variance from Part 2, Section 265-50 of the Unified Land Development Code (ULDC) to allow for a
reduction of 20 parking spaces associated with a gymnastic studio on a property located at 301 Bryan
Road (Spaces 301-309 of the Broward International Commerce Center).

Property 1s legally described as: HOLLYWOOD PALMS-REAMENDED PLAT, PLAT BOOK 36
PAGE 46, B TRACT A LESS § 295 & LESS PT DESC’D AS, COMM AT SE COR OF TR A N ALG
E/1.295.03 TO POB, W ALG N/L. OF 295 FOR 1,324.25 TO PT ON W/L, N 619.64, E 210, S 45.57. E
65.71, SE 209.52, E 435, SE 229.45 E 39,14, S 35.52 E 265.03, SLY 219.50 TO POB.

Copies of the proposed request(s) are available for viewing in the Community Development Department,
100 West Dania Beach Blvd., Dania Beach, Florida between the hours of 8:00 am. and 4:00 p.m.,
Monday — Friday piease call (954) 924-6805 x3645 for more information. Interested parties may appear
at the public hearing and be heard with respect to the proposed petition.

In accordance with the Americans With Disabilities Act, persons needing assistance to participate in any
of these proceedings should contact the City Clerk’s office, 100 W. Dania Beach Blvd, Dania Beach, FL
33004, (954) 924-6800 x3623, at least 48 hours prior to the meeting.

Please be advised that if a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Local Planning Agency,
the Planning and Zoning Board or the City Commission with respect to any matter considered at this
hearing, such person will need a verbatim record of the proceedings and for this purpose such person
may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the
testimony and evidence upon which the appeal 1s to based. The city does not provide or prepare such
record pursuant to f.s. 286.0105.

Lou Ann Patellaro
Building and Planning Operations Mgr. Friday, September 2, 2011

See reverse side of this notice for a location map of the proposed request
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